



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*)
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney)
General of the State of Delaware,)
) C.A. No. N20C-09-097 MMJ CCLD
)
) *Plaintiff,*)
)
)
) **TRIAL BY JURY OF 12**
) **DEMANDED**
)
v.)
)
BP AMERICA INC., *et al.*,)
)
)
)
) *Defendants.*)

**PLAINTIFF'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORPORATION, MARATHON
PETROLEUM COMPANY LP, AND SPEEDWAY LLC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

OF COUNSEL:

Victor M. Sher
Matthew K. Edling
Stephanie D. Biehl
SHER EDLING LLP
100 Montgomery Street
Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(628) 231-2500

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Christian Douglas Wright (#3554)
Director of Impact Litigation
Jameson A.L. Tweedie (#4927)
Ralph K. Durstein III (#912)
Sawyer M. Traver (#6473)
Deputy Attorneys General
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 683-8899

Dated: July 3, 2023

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. The Complaint’s Allegations Sufficiently Notify MPC,
 MPCLP, and Speedway of the Claims Against Them3

 A. Delaware Law Allows Plaintiffs to Plead Conduct
 Allegations That Apply to All Defendants4

 B. The Complaint Satisfies Rule 9(b).....10

 II. The Allegations Against Other Defendants Can Be Imputed
 to MPC, MPCLP, and Speedway13

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abhyanker Fam. Tr. ex rel. UpCounsel, Inc. v. Blake</i> , 2021 WL 2477025 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2021)	10
<i>Coleman Dupont Homsey v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 433 (D. Del. 2007)	11
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 1996 WL 111133 (Del. Super. Feb. 22, 1996)	14
<i>Empire Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Bank of N.Y., (Del.)</i> , 900 A.2d 92 (Del. 2006).....	16
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 3493456 (Mass. Super. Ct. June 22, 2021)	12
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 160 (Del. Ch. 2003)	14
<i>Gannett Co. v. Irwin</i> , 1985 WL 189242 (Del. Super. 1985).....	18
<i>Genworth Fin., Inc. Consol. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4452338 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2021)	10
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 622 A.2d 655 (Del. Super. 1992)	14
<i>Grant v. Turner</i> , 505 F. App'x 107 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Hawk Mountain LLC v. Mirra</i> , 2016 WL 4541032 (D. Del. Aug. 31, 2016)	6
<i>Hupan v. All. One Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7776659 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2015).....	8, 9
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009)	14

<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 509 A.2d 1116 (Del. Super. 1986)	17
<i>In re Benzene Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 625054 (Del. Super. Feb. 26, 2007)	9
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc, Stockholder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015).....	9
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	13
<i>In re Mun. Mortg. & Equity, LLC, Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 616 (D. Md. 2012)	13
<i>In re Sanofi Sec. Litig.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13
<i>In re WeWork Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 7343021 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2020)	7
<i>J.E. Rhoads & Sons, Inc. v. Ammeraal, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 32012 (Del. Super. Mar. 30, 1988)	14, 16
<i>Knerr v. Gilpin, Van Trump & Montgomery, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 40009 (Del. Super. Apr. 8, 1988).....	16
<i>Kuczynski v. McLaughlin</i> , 835 A.2d 150 (Del. Super. 2003)	16
<i>Lang v. Morant</i> , 867 A.2d 182 (Del. 2005).....	16
<i>Laventhol, Krekstein, Horwath & Horwath v. Tuckman</i> , 372 A.2d 168 (Del. 1976).....	16
<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Carlyle Grp. Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1815759 (Del. Ch. Jun. 3, 2022)	7
<i>Mechell v. Palmer</i> , 343 A.2d 620 (Del. 1975).....	14
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. Related WMC LLC</i> , 2014 WL 6436647 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2014).....	14

<i>Nicolet, Inc. v. Nutt</i> , 525 A.2d 146 (Del. 1987).....	16, 17
<i>Prop. Assocs. 8, L.P. v. Amersig Graphics, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 148269 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 1994).....	8
<i>River Valley Ingredients, LLC v. Am. Proteins, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 598539 (Del. Super. Feb. 4, 2021).....	5
<i>Sammons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1267222 (Del. Super. Apr. 1, 2010).....	3, 11
<i>Sheppard v. A.C. & S. Co.</i> , 484 A.2d 521 (Del. Super. 1984)	8
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Feb. 4, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Ward Mfg., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 5665200 (Del. Super. Nov. 20, 2017).....	8
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983).....	12
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Szczerba v. Am. Cigarette Outlet, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1424561 (Del. Super. Apr. 1, 2016).....	18
Rules	
Superior Court Civil Rule 8(a)	4, 10, 13
Superior Court Civil Rule 9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(6)	1, 12
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 3.16	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(a).....	16
